2
,0

2
1

11
,8

9
2,

6
9

2

11

,4
9

2,
4

3
2

COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRICAL, ELECTRONIC, ENERGY, INFORMATION, POSTAL, PLUMBING AND
ALLIED SERVICES UNION OF AUSTRALIA
PLUMBING DIVISION - VICTORIA BRANCH

39

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

24. Financial Instruments

b. Net Fair Values

The net fair value of investments in commercial bills/securities at 31 March 2024 is estimated at $nil (carrying
amount $nil).
different from the class of assets and liabilities as disclosed above and recognised in the statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2024.

c. Sensitivity Analysis

Interest rate risk
The Union has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.  This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a
change in this risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At 31 March 2024, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest, with all other variable
remaining constant, would be as follows:

 2024

$
2023

$
Change in profit
Increase in interest rate by 2% 162,569 148,763
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (162,569) (148,763)

Change in equity
Increase in interest rate by 2% 162,569 148,763
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (162,569) (148,763)

25. Fair Value Measurement
The Union measures and recognises the following assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis after
initial recognition:

- financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
- available-for-sale financial assets; and
- freehold land and buildings.

The Union does not subsequently measure any assets or liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis.

a.  Fair Value Hierarchy

AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement requires the disclosure of fair value information by level of the fair value
hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurements into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level